

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

IOWA PORK PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,
LINN VALLEY PIGS LLP, TWIN PRAIRIE
PORK, LLC, and NEW GENERATION PORK,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of California, KAREN ROSS,
in her official capacity as Secretary of the
California Department of Food and Agriculture,
and TOMAS ARAGON, in his official capacity
as Director of the California Department of
Public Health,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-3018-CJW-MAR

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PERDUE PREMIUM MEAT COMPANY, INC.
D/B/A NIMAN RANCH IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	6
I Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Asserted Claims For Relief Pursuant To The Commerce Clause.....	6
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence of Injunctive Relief	12
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That The Balance Of The Equities Tips In Their Favor Or That The Public Interest Favors An Injunction	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Ass’n Des Éleveurs De Canards et D’Oies Du Québec v. Harris,</u> No. 2:12-CV-05735-SVW-RZ, 2012 WL 12842942 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	13, 14
<u>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris,</u> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</u> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<u>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,</u> 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	12
<u>Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis,</u> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	7
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Gov. of Md.,</u> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	8, 9
<u>Gelco Corp. v. Coniston Partners,</u> 811 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1987)	6
<u>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe,</u> 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<u>Iowa Utilities Bd. v. F.C.C.,</u> 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<u>Maryland v. King,</u> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	14
<u>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</u> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	8
<u>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra,</u> 825 F. App’x 518 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<u>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Bonta,</u> No. 20-1215, 2021 WL 2637862 (U.S. June 28, 2021).....	4
<u>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,</u> 456 F. Supp. 3d 1201, 1208 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	4
<u>Nken v. Holder,</u> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13

<u>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality of State of Or.,</u> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	8
<u>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</u> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	7
<u>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,</u> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	6
<u>Spiegel v. City of Houston,</u> 636 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<u>Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Richardson,</u> 425 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (W.D. Mo. 2019) <u>aff’d sub nom. Turtle Island Foods,</u> <u>SPC v. Thompson,</u> 992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<u>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkime Solid Mgmt. Auth.,</u> 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	7
<u>United States v. Stevens,</u> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<u>Watkins Inc. v. Lewis,</u> 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
 Statutes	
Cal. Health & Safety Code, § 25990(a)	5, 8
Cal. Health & Safety Code, § 25991(e)(1)	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code, § 25991(e)(3)	6
 Other Authorities	
About Niman Ranch, <i>available at</i> https://www.nimanranch.com/about-niman-ranch/	2
BALLOTPEdia, California Proposition 12, Farm Animal Confinement Initiative (2018), <i>available at</i> https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_12,_Farm_Animal_Confinement_Initiative_(2018)#Full_text	5

Coleman Natural Foods, How is Coleman Natural Foods responding to the Proposition 12 (California) and Question 3 (Massachusetts) initiatives?, available at https://www.colemannatural.com/faqs/	9, 10
Lynne Curry, Could Crate-Free Pork become the New Industry Standard?, Civil Eats, Oct. 26, 2020, available at https://civileats.com/2020/10/26/could-crate-free-pork-become-the-new-industry-standard/	11
Hormel Foods (Oct. 6, 2020), available at https://www.hormelfoods.com/newsroom/in-the-news/hormel-foods-company-information-about-california-proposition-12/	10
LinkedIn, Vande Rose Farms, available at https://www.linkedin.com/company/vande-rose-farms	10
Whole Foods Market, Meat Department Quality Standards, available at https://www.wholefoodsmarket.com/quality-standards/meat-standards	3
Whole Foods Market, Find a Whole Foods Market, available at https://www.wholefoodsmarket.com/stores	3
